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PARTICIPANT 2nd Quarter  2013 3rd Quarter 2013 4th Quarter 2013 1st Quarter 2014 2nd Quarter‐2014

BANKS 187 186 194 209 222

PRIMARY DEALERS 396 399 390 373 340

SECONDARY DEALERS 216 213 214 210 231

 Total   798 798 798 793 792

Table CON061

Comment: This table reflects total outstanding nominal for prior quarters and the reporting quarter. The total nominal value does 
not include CPI - Bond capitalization. Only securities dematerialized are recorded in JamClear-CSD all other debt is recorded externally. 
PAYMENT SYSTEM OVERSIGHT REPORT JUNE 2014

Government of Jamaica Bonds 
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PARTICIPANT 2nd Quarter  2013 3rd Quarter 2013 4th Quarter 2013 1st Quarter 2014 2nd Quarter‐2014

BANKS 250 246 286 138 131

PRIMARY DEALERS 619 624 612 380 344

SECONDARY DEALERS 210 210 183 127 170

 Total   1,069 1,081 1,081 645 645

Table CON062

Comment: This table reflects total outstanding nominal for prior quarters and the current quarter.  Only securities 
dematerialized are recorded in JamClear-CSD all other debt is recorded externally. 
PAYMENT SYSTEM OVERSIGHT REPORT JUNE 2014
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PARTICIPANT 2nd Quarter 2013 3rd Quarter 2013 4th Quarter 2013 1st Quarter 2014 2nd Quarter‐2014

BANKS 14 13 9 11 24

PRIMARY DEALERS 28 25 22 23 24

SECONDARY DEALERS 7 8 7 6 11

 Total   49 46 38 41 59

Table CON063

Comment: This table reflects total outstanding nominal for prior quarters and the current quarter. The outstanding 
nominal does not include cancelled initial placements. Only securities dematerialized are recorded in JamClear-CSD.
PAYMENT SYSTEM OVERSIGHT REPORT JUNE 2014

JAMCLEAR‐CSD
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PARTICIPANT 2nd Quarter 2013 3rd Quarter 2013 4th Quarter 2013 1st Quarter 2014 2nd Quarter 2014

BANKS 45 47 83 415 498

PRIMARY DEALERS 44 43 101 278 322

SECONDARY DEALERS 20 20 55 146 178

 Total   109 109 239 839 998

Table CON064

Comment: This table reflects total outstanding nominal for prior quarters and the current quarter. The outstanding 
nominal does not include cancelled initial placements. Only securities dematerialized are recorded in JamClear-CSD.
PAYMENT SYSTEM OVERSIGHT REPORT JUNE 2014

JAMCLEAR‐CSD
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TRANSACTION TYPE 2013 2014 2013 2014 2013 2014 2013 2014 2013 2014 2013 2014

Jan 1,845       2,726       5,921       4,823       23               1                 886            1,517 8,675                 9,067          8.99% 18.84%

Feb 1,677       2,397       5,525       4,516       8                 ‐             1,183         1,452 8,393                 8,365          8.70% 17.38%

Mar 1,808       2,120       4,058       4,566       28               6                 876            1,345         6,770                 8,037          7.02% 16.70%

1st QTR 5,330       7,243       15,504    13,905    59               7                 2,945         4,314         23,838               25,469        24.70% 52.92%

Apr 2,279       1,948       4,360       4,457       20               2                 866            1,215         7,525                 7,622          7.80% 15.84%

May 2,119       1,988       4,878       4,361       16               1                 917            1,325         7,930                 7,675          8.22% 15.95%

Jun 1,798       1,550       4,890       4,678       4                 35               772            1,101         7,464                 7,364          7.73% 15.30%

2nd QTR 6,196       5,486       14,128    13,496    40               38               2,555         3,641         22,919               22,661        23.75% 47.08%

Jul 2,334       5,360       3                 906            8,603                 ‐              8.92% 0.00%

Aug 2,217       5,035       1                 782            8,035                 ‐              8.33% 0.00%

Sep 1,912       5,209       2                 795            7,918                 ‐              8.21% 0.00%

3rd QTR 6,463       ‐            15,604    ‐           6                 ‐             2,483         ‐             24,556               ‐              25.45% 0.00%

Oct 2,178       4,888       1                 1,314         8,381                 ‐              8.69% 0.00%

Nov 2,195       4,736       2                 1,254         8,187                 ‐              8.48% 0.00%

Dec 2,365       4,940       5                 1,308         8,618                 ‐              8.93% 0.00%

4th QTR 6,738       ‐            14,564    ‐           8                 ‐             3,876         ‐             25,186               ‐              26.10% 0.00%

GRAND TOTAL 24,727     12,729     59,800    27,401    113            45               11,859      7,955         96,499.00         48,130        100.00% 100.00%

% of GRAND TOTAL  26% 26% 62% 57% 0% 0% 12% 17% 100% 100%

Table CYSU06

Comments: Table records key transactional activities in JamClear‐CSD.   

PAYMENT SYSTEM OVERSIGHT REPORT JUNE 2014

TOTALS % OF TOTAL TRANSACTIONS

JAMCLEAR‐CSD
ANNUAL KEY TRANSACTIONAL ACTIVITY BY VOLUMES
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2013 2014 2013 2014 2013 2014 2013 2014 2013 2014 2013 2014

Jan 141.17         441.49        454.73        139.90         17.46        0.1               61.93           319.68         675        901          10.15% 23.97%

Feb 126.69         412.72        309.84        152.88         2.09          ‐              71.67           293 510        858          7.67% 22.83%

Mar 131.76         189.53        140.97        145.51         8.24          4.65            49.13           260.67         330        600          4.96% 15.97%

1st QTR 399.62         1,043.74    905.54        438.29         27.78        4.75            182.73         872.96         1,516     2,360       22.79% 62.76%

Apr 177.00         147.58        221.90        128.91         3.75          0.99            114.93         222.30         518        500          7.78% 13.29%

May 154.53         129.42        318.27        119.52         3.11          0.05            59.80           262.75         536        512          8.05% 13.61%

Jun 145.38         88.58          333.20        127.55         0.61          30.83          59.65           141.49         539        388          8.10% 10.33%

2nd QTR 476.91         365.57        873.36        375.98         7.47          31.87          234.38         626.55         1,592     1,400       23.94% 37.24%

Jul 194.96         341.62        0.27          57.06           594        ‐           8.93% 0.00%

Aug 146.52         307.15        ‐            40.34           494        ‐           7.43% 0.00%

Sep 133.46         328.37        0.24          69.74           532        ‐           8.00% 0.00%

3rd QTR 474.93         ‐              977.15        ‐                0.51          ‐              167.14         ‐               1,620     ‐           24.35% 0.00%

Oct 174.21         146.72        0.04          254.66         576        ‐           8.65% 0.00%

Nov 177.74         129.49        ‐            248.78         556        ‐           8.36% 0.00%

Dec 331.46         144.82        1.01          314.93         792        ‐           11.91% 0.00%

4th QTR 683.41         ‐              421.03        ‐                1.04          ‐              818.37         ‐               1,924     ‐           28.92% 0.00%

GRAND TOTAL 2,034.87      1,409.31    3,177.07    814.27         36.80        36.62          1,402.62     1,499.50     6,651     3,760       100.00% 100.00%

% of GRAND TOTAL  31% 37% 48% 22% 1% 1% 21% 40% 100% 100%

Table CYSU061

Comments: Table records key transactional activities in JamClear‐CSD. 

PAYMENT SYSTEM OVERSIGHT REPORT JUNE 2014

Free of Payment TOTALS MONTHLY % OF TOTAL 

Transaction values are in Billions

TRANSACTION TYPE

JAMCLEAR‐CSD
ANNUAL KEY TRANSACTIONAL ACTIVITY BY VALUES ‐ JMD

FOR PERIOD  JANUARY 2013 TO  JUNE 2014
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2013 2014 2013 2014 2013 2014 2013 2014 2013 2014 2013 2014

Jan 281.97       279.41         1,374.70      222.51         2.55          ‐           69.34          1,198            1,728.56        1,699.84        0.00% 25.63%

Feb 194.52 292.05         978.00 187.16         ‐            ‐           101.28 543               1,273.80        1,022.71        0.00% 15.42%

Mar 270.02 530.22         343.94 172.69         0.00 ‐           83.21 674               697.17            1,377.37        0.00% 20.77%

1st QTR 746.52      1,101.68      2,696.64      582.36         2.55          ‐           253.82        2,415.88      3,699.53        4,099.92        18.88% 61.82%

Apr 233.97 217.47 701.21 176.58 0.00 ‐           113.97 423.17 1,049.15        817.21           0.00% 12.32%

May 476.97 122.13 1,016.03 234.92 2.00          ‐           137.06 438.78 1,632.05        795.83           0.00% 12.00%

Jun 287.52 312.93 2,884.08 259.69 ‐            0.60         57.45 346.35 3,229.04        919.57           0.00% 13.86%

2nd QTR 998.46      652.53         4,601.31      671.19         2.00          0.60         308.48        1,208.29      5,910.25        2,532.60        30.16% 38.18%

Jul 353.34 1,473.09 ‐            101.28 1,927.71        ‐                  0.00% 0.00%

Aug 233.98 1,501.94 0.23          53.77 1,789.91        ‐                  0.00% 0.00%

Sep 171.11 1,488.71 ‐            60.39 1,720.20        ‐                  0.00% 0.00%

3rd QTR 758.42      ‐                4,463.74      ‐                0.23          ‐           215.43        ‐                5,437.81        ‐                  27.75% 0.00%

Oct 216.31 352.42 ‐            905.91 1,474.64        ‐                  0.00% 0.00%

Nov 201.14 253.71 0.35          1,206.35 1,661.56        ‐                  0.00% 0.00%

Dec 256.40 225.96 ‐            928.04 1,410.40        ‐                  0.00% 0.00%

4th QTR 673.86      ‐                832.08         ‐                0.35          ‐           3,040.30 ‐                4,546.59        ‐                  23.20% 0.00%

GRAND TOTAL 3,177         1,754           12,594         1,254           5                1               3,818          3,624           19,594.19      6,632.52        100.00% 100.00%

% of GRAND TOTAL  16% 26% 64% 19% 0% 0% 19% 55% 100% 100%

Table CYSU062

Comments:  Table records key transactional activities in JamClear‐CSD. 

PAYMENT SYSTEM OVERSIGHT REPORT JUNE 2014

Purchase & Sale Free of Payment

JAMCLEAR‐CSD
ANNUAL KEY TRANSACTIONAL ACTIVITY BY VALUES ‐ USD

FOR PERIOD  JANUARY 2013 TO  JUNE 2014
Transaction values are in Millions

TOTALS MONTHLY % OF TOTAL TRANSACTION 
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Primary Issue Repo  Reverse Repo

Pledge 

Registration Pledge Release

Purchase & 

Sale

Free of 

Payment

Entitlements 

Proceeds TOTALS

TRANSACTION TYPE 2014

Jan 484                    1,426                 1,300                 2,448                 2,375                 1                         1,517 3,336 12,887            

Feb 755                    1,217                 1,180                 2,253                 2,263                 ‐                     1,452 9,985 19,105            

Mar 655 1,055                 1,065                 2,250                 2,316                 6                         1,345                 2,670                 11,362            

1st QTR 1,894 3,698 3,545 6,951 6,954 7 4,314 15,991 43,354

Apr 548 970                    978                    2,226                 2,231                 2                         1,215                 2,985                 11,155            

May 563 1,012                 976                    2,269                 2,092                 1                         1,325                 3,277                 11,515            

Jun 652 769                    781                    2,347                 2,331                 35                      1,101                 3,387                 11,403            

2nd QTR 1,763 2,751 2,735 6,842 6,654 38 3,641 9,649 34,073            

Jul ‐                   

Aug ‐                   

Sep ‐                   

3rd QTR ‐                     ‐                     ‐                     ‐                     ‐                     ‐                     ‐                     ‐                     ‐                   

Oct ‐                   

Nov ‐                   

Dec ‐                   

4th QTR ‐                     ‐                     ‐                     ‐                     ‐                     ‐                     ‐                     ‐                     ‐                   

GRAND TOTAL 3,657                 6,449                 6,280                 13,793               13,608               45                      7,955                 25,640               77,427            

% OF GRAND TOTAL  4.72% 8.33% 8.11% 17.81% 17.58% 0.06% 10.27% 33.12% 100.00%

Table CSU06

Comments: Repos for February was adjusted.  As at March 2012 Repos and pledges have been broken out.  Repos and reverse repos does not include intraday

repo with the central bank.

PAYMENT SYSTEM OVERSIGHT REPORT JUNE 2014

JAMCLEAR‐CSD
TRANSACTION VOLUMES

FOR PERIOD  JANUARY 2014 TO DECEMBER 2014

2014
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Primary 

Issue Repo's

Reverse 

Repo

Pledge 

Registration

Pledge 

Release

Purchase & 

Sale

Free of 

Payment

Entitlements 

Proceeds TOTALS

2014

Jan 63.66        220.58     220.91       71.87                68.03          0.09 319.68 367.77 1,333             

Feb 123.62 215.21     197.50       80.04                72.85          0.00 292.61 487.61 1,469             

Mar 140.41 97.42        92.11         73.44                72.07          4.65 260.67 441.38 1,182             

1st QTR 327.69 533.21 510.52 225.35 212.94 4.75 872.96 1,296.76 3,984             

Apr 119.65 76.54 71.04 64.68 64.23 0.99 222.30 437.83 1,057             

May 115.92 65.51 63.90 62.43 57.09 0.05 262.75 323.31 951                

Jun 255.05 39.45 49.12 61.30 66.24 30.83 141.49 671.21 1,315             

2nd QTR 490.62 181.50 184.07 188.41 187.57 31.87 626.55 1,432.36 3,323             

Jul ‐                 

Aug ‐                 

Sep ‐                 

3rd QTR 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 ‐                 

Oct ‐                 

Nov ‐                 

Dec ‐                 

4th QTR 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 ‐                 

GRAND TOTAL 818.31 714.72 694.59 413.76 400.51 36.62 1,499.50 2,729.11 7,307             

% OF GRAND TOTAL  11.20% 9.78% 9.51% 5.66% 5.48% 0.50% 20.52% 37.35% 100.00%

Table CSU061

Comments: As at March 2012 repos and pledges have been broken out.  Repos and reverse repos does not include intraday repo with the 

central bank. 

PAYMENT SYSTEM OVERSIGHT REPORT JUNE 2014

TRANSACTION TYPE

JAMCLEAR‐CSD

Transaction values are in Billions of Dollars

FOR PERIOD  JANUARY 2014 TO DECEMBER 2014

TRANSACTION VALUES ‐ JMD
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Primary Issue Repo's Reverse Repo

Pledge 

Registration

Pledge 

Release

Purchase & 

Sale

Free of 

Payment

Entitlements 

Proceeds TOTALS

2014

Jan 40                    154                 125                 100                    122                 ‐                  1,198              300                    2,040.23       

Feb 359                 174                 118                 82                      105                 ‐                  543 574 1,956.39       

Mar 200.36            331.43            198.80            88.51                84.18              ‐                  674.45            305.03               1,882.76       

1st QTR 599.95            659.02            442.66            270.57              311.79            ‐                  2,415.88         1,179.50            5,879.37       

Apr 95.39              132.99            84.47              90.94                85.64              ‐                  423.17            210.75               1,123.35       

May 29.70              74.62              47.51              121.21              113.71            ‐                  438.78            499.31               1,324.84       

Jun 164.30            177.38            135.55            139.10              120.59            0.60                346.35            106.61               1,190.48       

2nd QTR 289.40            384.99            267.53            351.25              319.94            0.60                1,208.29         816.67               3,638.68       

Jul ‐                 

Aug ‐                 

Sep ‐                 

3rd QTR ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                     ‐                 

Oct ‐                 

Nov ‐                 

Dec ‐                 

4th QTR ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                    ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  ‐                     ‐                 

GRAND TOTAL 889.35            1,044.01        710.19            621.82              631.73            0.60                3,624.17        1,996.17            9,518             

% OF GRAND TOTAL  9.34% 10.97% 7.46% 6.53% 6.64% 0.01% 38.08% 20.97% 100.00%

Table CSU062

Comment: As at March 2012 repo and pledges have been broken out.  Repo and reverse repo does not include intraday repo with the central bank.

PAYMENT SYSTEM OVERSIGHT REPORT JUNE 2014

TRANSACTION TYPE

JAMCLEAR‐CSD

Transaction values are in Millions of Dollars

FOR PERIOD  JANUARY 2014 TO DECEMBER 2014

TRANSACTION VALUES ‐ USD

2014

9%

11%

7%

7%

7%

0%

38%

21%

JAMCLEAR‐CSD TRANSACTION VALUES (USD)

Primary Issue Repo's Reverse Repo Pledge Registration Pledge Release Purchase & Sale Free of Payment Entitlements Proceeds
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Dates 

2013 2014 2013 2014

Jan 17,262                18,713                    24,798                 26,772                   

Feb 17,728                18,977                    25,282                 27,158                   

Mar 17,900                18,922                    25,595                 27,085                   

Apr 18,007                19,006                    25,740                 27,193                   

May 17,966                18,240                    25,695                 27,298                   

Jun 18,199                19,182                    26,018                 27,448                   

Jul 18,308                26,153                

Aug 18,271                26,098                

Sep 18,400                26,293                

Oct 18,523                26,483                

Nov 18,638                26,643                

Dec 18,677                26,703                

Table: CSRA061
Comments: 

Number of Stockholder Records Number of Stockholder Accounts

JAMCLEAR‐CSD
STOCKHOLDER RECORD & STOCKHOLDER ACCUNTS 

FOR PERIOD JANUARY 2013 TO JUNE 2014
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